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Shri Vijay 	ariker zinha, 
dditjonaj Chief Secretar'T, 

Governnient of Gujarat, 
Aevenue L)eptt. (Apeals) 
I.Buiidjng, Lal Darwaja, 
hmedabad. 	 : Applicant 

(Pa rty- in-Pc rson) 

Versus 

Chief Secretary to 
Government of Gujarat, 
General tC[mifljstr::tjn 
Deoartmnt, Sach ivaiava, 
(and}jna:rar. 

ecretary, 
Geverneent of India, 
L.)epartment ot Personnel & 
Administrative Aeforms, 
kinistry ut Personnel, 
£-ubJic Grievances & Pension, 
Co Complex, Lcdi Aoad, 
new Delhi. 	 : Resoondents 

(Advocate; Mrs SD T .1dtj for 
I..r.A.J.Oza for Resp.No.1 
and ir.S..amue1 tor 
i'r.P.P.kaval f:r ?-0ono.2) 

J U U 5 	N T 

0.A.95/89 	 Date 

Per: Hon'ble 1ir. .C.Bhatt 	 : Judicial isember 

1. 	Thio ao1icaton uncer Sectioi 11 o1: the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, is filed by the 

apelicant - Additional Chief Secretary, Governnent o 

Gujarat, Aevenue Department (ipoeals) eraying that the 

decision of the respondent No.2, Government of India 

turning down the applicant's memorial be set aside ano 

the r espondents be directed to celete the adverse remarks 

p conveyed to th 	apolicant in his C.A. for the years 

1965-66 and 1966-67 vide letter No.ALi/1878/l/ 
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ted 18.7.1978. The auplicant by the 

areundcLerit ac.rlicatjcn further prayed that after exounginu 

the rcmarLs a.ainat tro au.ljcarit the rds to to: 

effect that Hth :r,::  was o.:bstantial fm rove ott in 

perfornonce during i..st two years and it was one of 

the heat, if not the best performance amongst all the 

districts in the tate be added. The applicant 

is a Member of Indian 4-1.dmiinistrative 3ejice allotted 

t.. the Gujarat 3uatu, that ho was transferred and 

appointed to the post of District Development Officer, 

Vlsad, a post in the senior scale of L of Gujarat 

cadre, on 1st June, 1964. cud be continued in tat pc.st  

till 30.:.1917 w]en he was transferred and sent en 

deputation to the Government of Ino ía. The adverse 

rernarl:s listed in the Confidential Retorts for the year 

19:5-66 and 66-67 .. crc communicated to him vide General 

Administration Denarteent 's letter No.ID/1 878/IAS/CR_g 

dated 18.7.78 which have been produced by the respondent 

Jo.l at Anncxure -t and B. It is a.leged by the aeplicant 

that he submitted reornsentatjon on 18.10.1978 to the 

r:epoocent No.1 to which the res ondent o.1 reulied vide 

letter dated 12.1.1979 that the grounds given 

in the re-oresentation were nut adeguate for deleting the 

adverse remarks. The aoplicant,accordjng to him, sent 

letter datee 3L.4.1-1k36/1.l.1986 vide 	nnexure A/3. It 

is alleged by the applicant that the rcseonuent No1 

thereuuon took thn view that thu reorea untatien haP al reedi 

beenthd town eerli:r and the refore, no action was 

possible on another communication. The acolicant there- 

ftet submitted a memorial to the residenit jf India 

under Rule 25 or All India Dervices (Discipline, and 

Appeal) Rules on 23.10.1986 produced at Annexure n/5. 
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It is alleged by the applicant that the respondent No.1 

thereupon took the view that the memorial was barred by 

limitation and could not be forwarded. It is alleged that 

this was not tree as the 3tate Govt. s decision was 

conveyed to the auplicant only on 28,5.1986 and therefore, 

the memorial was well within the time and anneal was 

wreferred for reversing the decision or not forwarding 

the memorial • The auplicont has a ileged in the apolication 

that he has now been informed vide 	 letter dated 

14th september, 1987 Annexure /9 which is the impugned 

orcer that the. responoent No.2, Govt. of India has 

rejected the memorial. Thus the aenlicant has filed this 

apulication impugning the letter Annexure A/9 dated 

14.9.1987 frorc, the resp ndent 

2. 	It is averred by the apolicant in his application 

that officers apeointed by the state Govt. to supervise the 

woz of District Development Officer, control the 

activities of the district naichovat and orovide puidance. 

The ili.,nisters are acpointed to look after ptfoiios 

allotted to them. The work of supervising and controlling 

the activities of the District Panchayat are entrssted 

to the Development Commissioner unher the Gujarat Panchavat: 

Act, 1961. He has to reorb on the work of the Development 

officer. and he 15 the ranorbing officer in terms of 

Role 2(a) of All India cervices (Confidential o1ls) Ru1e's 

The Officer immediate superior to the Develooment 

Commissioner is the teviewing authority and the authority 

superior to the reviewing authority is the accenting 

authority. It is the case of the applicant that the 

Development Commissionr for the years 1965-56 and 1966-67 

were 3hri I-i • K. L. raDporend. Si-in A.M.Desaj resoecti Va lv. 

13 
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The oost of the Development Commissioner is in the 

super time scale of I.-.3. The authority immediately 

sumarior to the Development Commissioner is the Chief 

Secretary to the Govt. of Gujarat. The Chief decresary 

during both these years was 3hri 'J.L.Gidwani. It is 

alleged by the applicoet that he had oointed out in his 

representation that the objectives set before the 

District Panchayat's performance were realised ie 

adequate measure and the District Panchayat's aortcroarice 

was way ahead of other District Panchayts figuring 

in the list of first five District Panchayats in the 

State. It is alleged by the applicant that he had 

pointed out in his representations that he received 

encouragement all alone from the Development Commissioner 

and all the Secretaries and Ministers to the State Govt., 

that there was no discordant note whatsoever that neither 

Development Commissioner nor the State Govt. had to 

resorb to the corrective action at any time. It is 

alleged that had the Development Commissioner or for that 

matter the State ovt. observeany traat in his work 

as District Develoorrent Officer which was not conducive 

to obtaining the optimum results, the,,;,  would have 

certainly drawn his attention to it. It is alleged by 

him that had any soch traint. existed, the Development 

Commissioner on account of the duties enterested to him 

and the hinisters en account of oath of office, would havE 

brought to his notice and taken corrective measures. 

He, therefore, alleges that ao'verse remarks are 

completely ris placed, incorrect and nut warranted and 

hence he submitted his rerosentaticns a:ainst the 

ac.verse remar:s. 
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3. 	It is alleged by him that the remarks in the 

instant case have been communicated to him 11 years after 

he handed over the charge of the oost. He submitted that 

the adverse remarks are communicated to enable the 

officer recorted uson to make vigorous efforts to raieve 

the shortcomings. The. All India Services (C;nfidentiai. 

Rolls) Rules therefore, orovide that adverse remarks be 

communicated within three months after they are reported. 
averred 	 - 

He has 	that he has net race ivo.d any adverse remarks 

during last five years which bear the slightest resemblancE 

to these remarks. He has alleged that the -adverse remarks 

comrrunicated to him after 12 years eere untree, contrary 

to octul conduct arid perfornnce and no reasonable 

- 	 aerson Wa: id have ever attributed to these remarks to him. 

It is alleged by him that he hadd listed certain instances 

where thc instructions of Director of Health and Medical 

Services aore likely to result in resources being an- 

necessarily locked tip toerery 	ceasing financial loss 

ance therefore, these were raversec but the then Director 

of Medical and Health Services, unfortunately took it up 

as a .yrrsonal affont and it is ossible that he conveyed 

tr the then 3ecratary, Panchayats cr1: Health Dertrrient 

that the District Panchayet was not helpful. It is 

alleged that thisv&r far free treth hut this might have 

weighed with the Secretary, Panchayats and Health Denart-

meet aben he came to record -,-,,is views on the confidential 

reoc'rts and the incorrect impression conveyed by the 

Director, Medical and Health Dervices would not have been 

rrt:oved as he was net in the know of things. He has 

alleged that it is at only pcssibic but guite likely that 

the Secretary, ganchavat and health Deptt. might have 
a 

givenwrong impression aboet his conduct and behaviour. 

: 7 : 
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secretary 
and tiht have acceoted the ceriplaints without 

verification. ne "'.as avesred in the apolication that 

theinter-actj)n with the Secretary, denchayets and Health 

Jeoartoent was oecessarj ly very limited as all finnc ial 

fr000so l were ó. is sosed of by the Devoloement Corrimissjoncr 

and other Heads of the department. it is averred b thi 

coplicant that the Secretary is vary auco doendeut coo 

Health Deuartment for real is ing his objectives and 

would be patuxal for tii iecretary to endorse whatever 

Director as]:s him to do, t is the case cf the auoljcant that 

injustice have been done to him because the Secrta, 

hod wholehearted accepted certain views which were wholly 

incorrect merely because they were coveved by the Director 

Medal Health eLvicesr It is alleged by him that the 

State govt. in ctil fairness should not have o-orrnjtted him to 

record his views. It is alleged by the applicant that the 

Secretary, Panchayets anu Healt Denartrnent and the Develop-

ment Coi - ISsi000r, both are Soper time scale officers, 

one cannot be hiu to 	be suaerjor to tho other. It is 

alleged by the apulicant that Shrj R.M.Desaj, the then 

Devoloomant Co issioner was Senior than thc; then Secretary, 

i-anchayats and Health Department, It is the Development 

Coinmissien.r who is the rc-portina officer. The Secretary, 

Panchayets end i:oaith Department, in accordance with the 

Ru 1.es cannot recur) his views on the confidential reports. 

It is alleged by th: soplicant that even if it is h -- ld that 

the. Secretary, Pnchavats an Health Department could record 

hs vIews as eart of the duties, it was necessrv that the 

aLverse remarks ware conveyed to hits in a reasonable time 

at icast within six months after they were recrded, which 
would have a nablcd the auplicant to bring the correct 

facts to the notice of the Stte overnoent and the dtote 
-- 	been 

LoVe:nent woulc nave,,n a i000ltiGfl to do justice. 

: 8 : 
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It is also alleged by the applicant that th remarks 

oere not O1CCeo before the ecccptirwj auth rity. It is 

averred by the a-solicant that the then Minister for 

Pcuchayats nd -priculture, Ghri Thakorebhai Desti, 
applicant 

pi-1 id7 	zded L. on bi.s aerferia ace whiCh act was 

had 

the reverse of the adverse reiear;5. 

It is c.11eged by the applicant that his request 

for personal hearing by the then Chief Minister was also 

It is also alleged by him that the Minister 

in the Govt. of lad ia shoe 1 a leo have baa rd him before 

deciding against him. It is aJ4egec by him that the 

adverse rcear°s against him ..as voic-, far fran trutI are 

arb     	Oitrejand badin as muh S  thv eere communicated 

LO him after 11 y :ars and a.ainet tic rules. He, therefore, 

orayc that the decision cf the Govt. of India turning 

down hie memorial be eat as ide one the adverse remarks 

st him be deleted. 

The responc'ent No.1 has filed reely coat 

that the adveese remarks figurine in the confidential 

reeorL for the y::ars 1 05-66 and 1966-67 were communicated. 

to the alicnt on 10.7.1978 ba:while ComrrPcnicating 

those remarks -although it had been 12 roars, the res:a ad-

ant No.1 examined ti- cosition in the licht of the 

instructions cntained in the .I.3 (Confidential Rolls) 

iulce, 1970 w ich urovice that the adverse remarks Evhall 

be communicated to the members of the services ordinarily 

within three months .f the rec clot ot the C.R. and further 

the instructions ci the Govt. of India contajnd in letter 

dated 26.0.1972 vide Annexure D also stated therein 

:9 
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Jt the corn::unjcatjon o:E an :vc ace rcrrierl:u was ry 

and the caned specifief in the rule was only directony 

having rc cad to the scheme ant. ouroose of the role. It is 

furbher contended that ai consideration and exacining the 

uastion as to whether the communication of the adverse 

remarks requinino to he communicated after a aeniod of 12 

years to the a::.;oljcant whether the same were justified or 

net, the $tate Government on consideration comae to tha 

conc luejori that in view of t e inStructions of the Gvt 

of India, the. aeverse remarks could he communicated to the 

asplicarit even at thislate stage which would enable the 

acolicant to rosresent in the matter. 

6. 	The respondent No.1 contended that the aeplicant 

had made two reoresentat - cns vide his letter o.-EPE-65-Gf 

dated 1_9.1.1278 which we cc carefully considered by the 

Government end as tie :e were ne adequa:e grounds warranting 

exounctjcn of the adverse remarks from his confidential 

neaos for tue years 175-6 anc 196s•-67, his represent-

aons \'eee rejectea. The resnonoent 91o.1 in ara-9 of 

t.e roslv --,as reorocucef the reniar)es of the aooljcarit in 

C.k. for 1965-66, 156:-67, 1976-71, 1971-72, 2.7.72 to 

2.7.73, 5.3.75 to 19.9.75. 	It 15 
that 	

Contended by the 

rccsnondent aTo.1rhj1e examinin:: the resresentatjene of the 

ap:licnt,,x.Chief :Lcretdry he reperec his views in 

1979 as under:- 

tIThC quality (he: was eccsionul1y impolite 
in correslarnenco) was noticeable even to 
me when dhrj diriha was D.D.3., Fulsar. I 
recall that he had addressed letters to 
'Jevalo meat Commis si ncr tact lcssly and Some 
heads of Ga ?art:!ents had also 3ooJcen of this 
matter-though at this length of time, it is 
ifficult to aote chapter and verse. I 

have no doubt in my mind that the Sdversc 
remarks recorded in ;Thri dinhas C.R •  for 
the years in question were objectively 
recoed and rci ira: no ch ange .. Annexure -D- Chief 
secretary is specified as i-eviewing 
uthoeity under Azs (CR) Rules, 1970). 
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7. 	It is contended that in view of the position 

cited above, Government o6 considera Lion ci th:.: 

representation cf the applicant decided to reject 

the representations. The ap1 icant thereafter wrote 

a letter dated 25.2.1986 by which he demanded a cony 

of Govt. letter by which be was asked to give justifi-

cation for oxpunction of the remarks figuring in the 

Confidential e.00 rbo fr the ycors 1955-66 and 1968-67. 

She anplicant was asked vide Govt. letter ctated 

19.4.1986 to mention the number and date of the Govt. 

letter of which he wanted a cony. It is contended 

that the anplicant was a is,--,  informed vice Govt. letter 

doted, 28tr: 1ay, 1936 that h is .oarlier reresentaticri 

dated 18th Cctober, 1978 were duly considerec by the 

Govt. and a decision was conveyed to him vide letter 

dated 18th Januar, 1979 arid that no further letter 

had been addressed to him in the matters seeking any 

clariticticn or rias no frcrn him and there was no 

1u.:istion of reopening the matter. It is Contended that  

the aoolicant wrote another letter on 22.7.1986 giving 

reference to his earlier letters stating that he had 

asked for a copy of G-Us letter dated 18.1.1979 which 

Was not supplied to hit,. It is contended that when the 
V ide 

Govt. gva the reply 	letter dated 28.5.1986 

the ap:licant did not comanc. a cony of the letter 

allegedly asking for his detailed justification nor 

dLd he demand 	a cey of letter dated 18.1.1979 but it 

was only in hie letter dated 4.5. 1998 U at he had 

deoaric9ed a cuoy of the letter c.tated 18.1.1979. It is, 

therefore, contended by responc:ent No. 1 that the say 

of the applicant in his letter dated 22.7.1986 that 

he demanded the copy of the letter::. ated 18.1.1979 is nut 

correct. It is 	ntended that the lettor dated 18.1.1979 

was duly x.sted to aopiicat at his aedress when he 

11 
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was ettlernent Som issioner and Director cf Land Records. 

it is contended that the ceulicant had made a hemorial 

to the President of India for exunctjor-i of his adverse 

remarks figuring in the confidential records of 1965-66 

and 1966-67 enact Rule 25 of 4I (8isciplino and ppoal) 

Rules, 1969.&s ocr t1e rules, a memorial can be submitted 

against any order of the Govt. within three years, but 

as the reuresentation of the ar:licant was rejected by the 

state Govt. on 18.1.1979, his memorial c.ated 23.1c.36 was 

time La:red and there were no valid reasons for condoning 

delay after about 8 years and therefore, his memorial 

was re ected a no the ce: liCant was accoraingly ins ormed 

vid Govt. letter dated 19.1.1937. The Government 

dia not consioer it a fit case to condone the delay and 

erefore, it was regretted that the memorial could not be 

forwarded to the Government of India for cons ideratiori 

of the residcnt of India. The Govt. of India then 

wrote a letter on 21.4.1987 to atate Govt. in which it 

was reuested that the comments of the State Govt. on the 

oints raised by the agplicant in his apseal submitted 

on 7.2.1987 rve' b:rwarfec to the Govt. of India 

but the Govt. of India was informed vide State Govt. 

letter dated 12.5.87 that the memo rio 1 submitted by ti-c 

apelicant was time barred and therefore, it was not 

forwarded to the Govt. of India. It is contended that 

again being aggrieved of the decision, regarding the 

memorial, the aeplicont submitted an apseal to the 

residcnt of India vide his letter dated 7.2.1987 under 

Rules 16 of All India Saiiice (Diocieline anc Aeeeai) 

Rules, 1969. The State Govt. had consi6ered his anpeal 

and decideo that Rule 16 of the A.I.f. (a & R) Rules, 

1969 was n t aooljcable in hi Cse n6 hence the aeoeal 

was rejected by the. Govt. and therefore, there was no 

riced to forward any comments of the dtate Govt. on the 

Points raised r him in his CO ai and the Govt. of India 

i2 
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was also informec accordinglyenoer 6tate Government 

letter dated 12.5.1987. It is contendee that in the 

matter of appeal under Rule 16 cf AId (D & -) Rules, 1969 

adainst treating the memorial cated 23.10,1986 time 

barred and not sending it to the Govt. c fi India for 

consideration of the President of India, the Govt. of idi 

under tbr communication cated 21.4.1987 addressed to the 

:3tats Govt. referred therein to the applicant's letter 

dated 	7.2,187 addressed to Respondent No.1 and a 

copy of which had been sent to Govt. £ India called for 

the Comments of the Gtate Govt. on the ooints raised by 

the apelicant in his aeg al and, to furnish 	the same 

to the Govt. ci India for taking a decision thereon. 
[1 	 ThE: 3ta Le Govt. under its communication dated 1 2th May, 

1987 addressed to the Govt. of India gave details as 

mntjned in pare 19(a) of the reoly and ultimately the 

Govt. of iflujC unoer its communication dated 28.8. 1987 

informed the 3tate Govt. that tlhe memorial dated 23.10.86 

submitted by the appicant against the adverse remarks 

recorded in his C.Rs. for the year 1965-66 and 1966-67 was 

considarec and Govt. of India decided to reject the seme 

vice nnexure /E arid the decision of the Govt. was 

communicated to the aeplicant vide letter dated 14th 

dopteraber, 1987 which is the impuçned order. 

8. 	It is contended by the rosrondent No.1 that the 

Govt. of Infi& while offering parawise comments on the 

a9o1icatie.n filed by the aplicants stated That the 

moorja1 dated 23.10.96 from the applicant was not receivec 

- 	 throgh dtatc Govt. ono he  dtate Govt. did not forward 

t 	 it to the Govt. of India as itms time bdred. It is 

..13.. 
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c ntenceo 	Eince representation of the applicant 

was rejected by state Govt. on 13.1.1979his mosorial 

date6 23.10.1986 was rejected as being time barred. 

vide Annexure A/F. 

The respondent IiQlo.l conten6ed that it is not 

known whether the then Director of Health and iedical 

Services had influenced the then Secretary, Peecocyat and 

Health Dcoartnecit about the conduct and working of the 

analicant. However, it is pointed out that as er the 

instructions 2.3 of the Governoent oP incIC 'S letter 

28.8.1972, late communication oP the adverse remarks is 

in order. It is contended that as the memorial of the 

aupliceat was timn barred it was not necossar to prant 

him parsonl h:aring fur the so id urpcse. It is 

contended that the representations naee by tiTe 
were considered 

aoo1icautd the same were rejected cioc. the rnemoria 1 

submitted by the applicant was a iso carefully considered b 

the Stabs Govt. but it was rejected as it was time barred. 

It is contendecc that thecolicaat is n•.t entitled any reliE 

relief as crayed for. 

No reply has been filed by the respondent No. 2. 

The araolicant has challenged the adverse remarks 

incorporated in his confidential reports for the period 

let eril, 1965 to 31.3.1966 and for the period 1st 

pril, 1966 t 31st March, 1967 communicated to him vide 

letter dated 18.7 • 1978 Annexure A and B and the imeugned 

order Anaexure-9 doted 14.9.1987 by which 	letter the 

memorial sent by him to the President ci India under 

Pu1e 25 .6 All India Services(Discioline and Apueci) 

Reles 1969 was turneddown by the Govt. of India 

grounds. The main 	challenge to the comnunication 

. . 14. . 
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of adverse remarks incornorated in his confidential 

resorts for the seriod 1.4.1965 to 31.3.19, L- E and 

for the eriod 1.4.1966 to 31.3.1967 vic3e Govt. 

letters 	No.AI1878-L\-O..-G .nriexure a & 6 

cateo. 18.7.1978 is that the same naving been comounicated 

by resscneerlt No.1 aiter 11 years shoulo he hole, as 

unsustainable, arbitrary, null end void coo hence the 

said remarks he expunged. The adverse romarks incoroar-

at. in Aasexure/A were .s under: 

" somewhat immature officer who is aIDt to 
rub people on the wrong side. He is not 
co-osorativa with his officers or Heads 
of Deoartments. He rc:joires to work is a 
team soirit no trust his osficers for 
normal ac:ministrstive catters". 

Tha adverse remarks thcor orated in his confidential 

resorts onexire-E wore as under: 

uiUcjjd outlook. Oooi not inscite conf 1-
dance amongst his District dff ice as. 
H %7C5 occasooa11y imootire n corras-
ponUTnce t. ttFair . 

it is submitted. by the a licant that the adverse 

rEmarks have to be coinmunicatec 	a reasonable time 

tho Dtate t derive advaritace from that 

comnu'-ijcstion ic ra ortisç olficer sri 	to 	r ye 

orkin. 	th e err icer r€. ree u on by conti uou 

guicanca. ale submitteo mat if certain traits arsist 

even after the sffofts of rectification, the officer has 

to inccra:rate them in the confidential rumort. Those 

rams rks are communIcated to enale the c rtc r ro morted 

upon to make vigorous efforts to remove the sh rtcorpjncrs. 

He suhrni -  tea that the ramaros in too instant case hove 

been communic ted to him a - c 11 years af:ter ne had 

handed over the charge of the ost. He submi d tte that he Was 
/th District Development Dfficar at Vaisad from 1964 to 

: 15 
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1967 an6 these remarks ertain to t 	sale sarLod. 

We inguired from the lee reed a5vcate for the resoonLents 

as to 	-- 	 t.e rules regartincj the confio.e.atial reocts 

ens its communication to the concernea officer Guring that 

seriod Decause the resdoncent No.1 has net mantionee any-

tning a.00ut the same in its roely while the ressoncent 

No.2 has not filed, the: reply at all. The ressoncLent No.1 

has Lsroduced the file conining the instrectins regarding 

writing and raaintensncc of annual confidential r:orts. 

There is an accompaniment to Government Resolution, 

General Administration Jeparteont No.WCR-1063-A dated 

28.2.1963 w ich deals with the instrections regarding 

writing and maintenance of annual confidential resorts. 

Instrection 14 reads as inder;- 

UCO:OfliUfliCjt ion of adverse remarks : - It is 
necessary that every emnloyee should know 
what his defects are and how he can remove 
them. The best results can be achieved 
only if every Rep:.: rbinq Officer realises 
that it is his duty not only to make an 
objective assessment of his subordinate *s 
work and rualities but also to give him at 
all times the necessary advise, guidance, 
flC assistance to correct his faults and 

deficiencies. If this sort of the Resc;rting 
Of i icers duty is properly performed there 
should he no difficulty about recording adverse 
entries because they would only refer to 
defects which have we:sisted desoite the 
Resorting Dfficor's efforts to have them 
corrected. Accordingly, then ment loning any 
faults or defects, a Resorting fficer should 
also give indication of the efforts he had 
made by w ay of guidance, admonition, etc. 
to g et the defects removed and the result of 
such efforts. 

A Government servant should at no time 
be kest ignorant of the Reprting fficer1 s 
opinion when his service is not considered 
satisfactory. But no edverse remarks should 
be comounicated by a surerior officer to a 
subordinate except under orders of the 
Reviewing Offic or. When communicating the 
adverse remarks, those made in Praise of the 
officer should he excluded though tille conveying 

: 16 
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of the adverse remarks should be 6one in a 
mmnner so as to bring out the substance of 
the entire raoorb. Remarks recording imerove-
ment io respect of defects communjcated in 
previous years should also be communicated 
to give an indication that the efforts rmide 
to imorove have nut gone ur-noticed. 

In communicating remarks to the person 
reaoted uoon, the following erocecure should 
be followed:- 

() where no adverse ãntry is made in 
a confidential reoort, nothing should be 
communicated exceot in cases referred to 
n (e) below. 

(b) where an adverse entry is made, 
whether it relates to a remediable or to 
an irremediable defect, it shouldbe communi-
cated, but while doing so the substance of 
the entire reoort including what may have 
been said in ara1se o a cerson si. oula 
be cormunjcated, and 

(c) where the renort on an officer 
shows that he had made otforts to remedy or 
overcome defects mentioned in the eroceding 
resort, the a47 :act shoule be communlcetea to the 
officer in a suitable form and a copyof such 
communication added to the character ro11 

12. 	In the irStant case no averment is made 

in the rely by the respondent No.1 as to why the 

adverse remarks were not comrrunicated to the 

amolicant in a reasonable time. 	There is 

resolution dated 6th Acril, 1967 by which an 
para 14(4) (e) 

amendment is made in the instructionss. uridur: 

tj in the case of all India srvice dfficers 
ond Noads of Deaartments, adver remarks 
rcude against the­ in their confidential 
rs-ocrt should Le communicated by the 
hiuf 3ecretar'.'. 

There is also a Circular dated 24.3.1966 by the 

Govt. of 6ujaeet, 3eneral whrninistration Deo 	s artent 

Learinç. Circular No.WC-1C66-K,in which it is 

mentioned that all ieperting officers arc rcrucosted 

to ensure that confidential r eoorbs of All India 

Jorvices L.fiicers are invariably written in 

ciunlicate and this is necessare as nco cooy has 

to be seat to the Governeent ci India. Th 
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is another circular No..iO67_68/569_K, dated 5th i4arcb, 

1968 regarding the time 1 imit fur writing confidential 

reourts end communicating adverse remarks to carson 

concerned. It is rnentioriec,T in this resolution that the 

eerjd of renorting should, be as tar as possible within 

two months from the period icr which the re'oort is sent 
(i.e. 	till end of i:ay for the confidential reports in 

rescect cc the ear ending !'larch eve 	year). The 

sibseuent work of reviewing, grac ing and communication 

of adverse remarks, sbc.uld be com'eletod by the end of 

Jul every year. However this should nut be regarded 

as rigid limits oreculding suitable action hut these 

instructions shuld be obse rvedas f.. r as practicable. 

The apel icant has precuced bcrore us the lnstrnctions 

regarding writing and maintenance of annual confidential 

rePOrts v.de Zeso1ution 21o.1169-ç dated 8th March, 

1969 of General Administration Deoartrnent of P.eseonc'ent 

No.1, The resojut - on shows that the uestjon of 

consolidating instructi. ns regarding writing and 

maintenance of annual corifidencial renorbs had been 

uncer cons iderajen of the Gcvt, for scrne time. In 

suoersessj ri of all rvicus orrs ise i thice 	de 	 s  

connection, the 	 resnonc ant do. 1 was pleased 

to cirect that iuutructj es contained in the accomoanient 

of-  this resolution should be followed hsreafter. The 

accorncanjment to Goveyneent desolution G .A,ti. dated 

8.3.1969 eh.ws  the instructj0ns regarding writing and 

ealriterwince of annual C:.. L100riLICJ. renorts. The 

asolicant invited our attention to uaragrar')h 14 of' these 

instrectisne which deals with connunjcatjon of adverse 

remarks and Pare 15 which deal with re'oresuntatjorr, 

a-se inst the adverse reraarwh 
In ,.ara 15 it is rsefltj- 1ed 

18 



"Governm.nt servants shoulu not be kept iiorant  of "'n.  

adverse remarks made against them in their annual 

confidential reports and such remrks should be COramUnI-

cated to them as stated above as soon as Liossible." The 

objct of coaunicating tb adverse ro•rmrks to the 

Government servants concerned is to help them to improve 

their work, conduct, etc. so  thet they should become 

batter off 1ci±ly removing the defects pointed out to 

them." The applicant submitted thet not only toe adverse 

rourrks were not sent to him as soon as possible as per 

this paragraph but it was not comtuicated to him even 

within reasonabi time • he submitted tht th whole 

object of cummuilicatirig the advrse remarks to the 

concerned Government wes frustrated, in the instant case 

and now it is notoen to the respondent No. 1 to 

contend thet the respondent o. 1 was justified in 

ceiuunicatin; the advrse remeeks after 11 yeers. He 

rightly submitted tht such an unordiriate delay 

not explained by respondent No. 1 will completely 

nullify the words "as soon as possibie" and it is not just 

and fair on the paCt of the respondent No, 1 to take 

action of communicating the cdv rse r0marks after 11 

years as reasonable action. he submitted th.. this 

inaction 	suffers from the vice of arbitrariness on 

the eart of the respondent No. 1 and Lhereforo these 

rercmrks should be considerd as riiliity. 	agree with 

'ni.m on this coint. 

13. 	The applicent submitted that Lhe respondent No, 1 

has not comunicated the advrs remarks to him within a 

reasonable tIm even though this £esolution and instruc- 

tion were issued dueihg the rlevent 	nod, eid no 

averment is made in the rpiy by the respondent ho. 1 as tc 

aiy thse adverse remrks were not cornmunicetrjd to him 

within a reasonable eriod. 



14. 	The a al icerit a leo invited our attent ion 

to Rule 5 ane Rule 8 	ll nia eic1eS  (Confidenti- 

al Rolls) Rules, 1970. Rule 5 deals sith Confidential 

Re earts. Rule 8 deals with communication of avcrse 

remarks which reads as uncer:- 

	

'8S 	Communication of adverse remarks:- (i) where 
the confidsntial renert of a menbar 	the 
service contains an eáverse rer:urh, it shall 
be communicated to him in writine together 
with a substance of the entire confidental 
reeort by the Gave ranurit or such other 
authority as may he secifieG by the ovt. 
orhiiajy 4  thin two months üt the reC: jot 
Tconfidntal r rt - 	ci crtficate 
t: this effect shall be recorded in the 
conficiantial rT)Let. 

(2) 	where the resorting authority or the 
reviewing authority or the accedtini rsthority 
race rs an a0ve ue corner , ho shall record a 
note to the effect the t the remark is an 
aeverse remark: 

srvic:ed that the suestion hether a 
narticulcir remark recorded in the confidential 
rene rt of a merreer of the service is an a: vsrsn 
remark cr net shall be decided by the Govt. 

frovic3ed further thab in If-ic event of any 
airareC - i oaiion h-toon the Central 
Gcverni::ent and the Government of a State 
ehether a aricul 	ea 	e dek is 	 emed  

ree 	sO . r a: t_ the ooinica of the 
Central Govern oat shall revai1. " 

Z. U xolanatio1i  :-Fcr the ourocee f those 
- 	 rie 	chr 	an 	rwirules an advorse remkm  

ins icates the c1eiects or ceficiencies in the 
ee Litv of ye-c cr aerformance or coaLuct of 
an officer, i-ut does not include any word or 
words in the nature ic-. easel or eecivice to 
the officer". 

The. anelicant submitted that even as ocr this Rule the 

Govt. was bound to communicate the adverse remarks in 

writing with a substance of the entire confidential 

reeorts b the Govt. ordinarily within two months of 

the receist of the confidential reuort and a certif- 

iceto to this effect has to be recorded in the 

Confidential reuorts. I-ic Submitted that even after 

	

All India 	
Rol1) ailas, 10701  
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the respc.ndent No.1 did not communicate the adverse 

remarks of the said relevant years in a reasonable time. 

He submitted that these remarks have been communicated 

to the aeplicant after about 11 years from the relevant 

yea is 1965-66 and 1966-67 ane even after 8 years of 

All India Services (Confidential Rolls) Rules, 1970 

hence the said act on the ::art ct the Reseondent No.1 is 

arbitrary, illeeal, in violation of princioles of: nataral 

justice and in violation of Rule 8 and the Same should be 

declared as null one void and the remarks should be 

expunge C. 

15. 	The learned advocate for the res eondent No.1 

lnvltec our attention to para 7 or the ranly ct the 

reseondent No.1. He submitted that: Govt. of India issued 

instructions on 16.7.1971 viSe Annexure-C to all State 

Oovts. that in a matter of communication of adverse remo rk,  

the gist of: good ooints should also be communicated and 

in para-3 of the said Govt. letter, it was also brought 

to the notice of the aemlicant that the adverse renar:s 

fig:ring in his C.Rs far 1965-66 and 1966-67 wore brought 

to his notice in Lrc;er that ha might make mositive efforts 

to ver come his shortcom 	 o ings. The rcsondeot 17o.1 has 

contended further in para-7 of: the reply as uncer;-

tNhile communicating the adverse remarks for 
the periods 1965-66. and 1966-67 a lthc.ueh it 
had,  been twelve years, the State Govt. examined 
the 	iin n the 	of the instruct ionspost 	 k  
contained in the A.I.S. (Confidential Rolls), Rule 
1970 which provided that tb: adverse remarks 
shall be comrssniceted to the marrcer of the 
suice ordinarily within three months of: he 
race let ccl the C • R. Pu rbhr: r the instructions of 
the Govt. of India containeo in letter dcitd 
25.6.1972 viSe Annexure-D also stated that in 

\' 	 the communication of an adverse remark:: is 
mandatory an..* the period snecified in the rule 
is only cirectorv having regard to the Schece 
and ourooses c:f the Rule. Further on consider-
ation and examjnjno the clucstjon as to whether 
the communication of the adverse remarks 
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re4uiring to he cornmunicdted after a period of 
12 years to the applicant whether the same were 
justifjüd or net, the State Govt. on consideration 
came to the conclusion that in view of the 
instoctiops of the Govt. c India, the adverse 
rernarkso41se communicated to the aeslicant even 
at this late stage which woulo enable the 
aepliceet to 	erosent in the matter". 

This is the interpretation and CXD1d,fldtlofl of the respon6ent 

No.1 about the delay of communication of aderse remarks to 

thu applicant after 11 yearF, Can this defence be considered 

as reasonable, proper just and fair. In our view the expinat-

ion Lurniuhed by resoondent No.1 is absolutely vague. The 

reseoncent io.1 nec only re1so on the 7,ovt. ot Inoia letter 

sated 26.8.1972 uora 2.2 that the pE'rioo snecisie in thu rule 

far the communication was only irectory. The guostiori arises 

whether the Govt. can take shelter under this letter justifying 

its inaction sor 8 years anc then communicating aeverse remarks 

after a louse ci 8 years after ccr.iing into force c;f the All 

India $ervices (Confdiential Rolls) Roles, 1970. it may be 

noticed that in sane letter dated 26th August, 1972 in nero 2.3, 

it is mentioned, that in view of the nosition explained in care 

2.2, if an adverse rumarks is not communicated within three 

morithu, to the mfl:"flJt'r of the :ervice concerned, in any eartic-

ular case, it may be communicated to him now as early as 

possible. 

16. 	Role 8 of All India Survice (Confidential Rolls) ?ulcs, 

1970 even if is made ae1icable to the case of the asolicant, ti 

resoonoert Jo.1 was bound to communicate the adverse remarks of 

the relevant years ordinarily within two months of the receict 

of the Confidential rnuorts but the same has been S ent to the 

aeplicant as late as in 1978. The aeplicant, hastherefore, 

ricihtly impugned this action on the eart of the :.:esooncent 

£o.l. It is not in diseute that object of comnicating the 

auverse .sGmar3'to the Govt. sorvauts concerned, is to help 

them to improve their work, conduct etc. so  that they should 
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Govern - ent f Gujarat, Revenue Deeartrsent (Apea1s) 

and during the pendency Of this. asplicatiori he has 

made an aoslicetjon on 3sntember, 3, 1991 which shows 

that he is uromoted as frincipal 3ecrctaj, Govt. of 

Guarat, Revenue Deoarruent (Apocal), Abmedabad, He, 

therefore, submitted that as he has been promoted, 

this wocid have tha effect of wiping away adverse 

confidential remarks given to the aenlicant and 

recorded in his CRs erior to that event. This is 

an üditionj'± grLLleo f attach an the action of the 

respondents. in our ooinion, th he contention c f the 

ahplicant is correct contention in terms of the 

decision of the Hori'ble 	Court in the cases 

of IJ.Ramaswarny vs. Gtate f Tamil Nadu 1982-3.0.0. (L & 3) 

115 and J.J.3:rrivastava vs. Gtatecf I1.f. and Ors. 

IR 1984 3.0.0. page 630. Thus old and stale entries 

in the service record Cf the aeclicant for the year 

1965-66 and 1966-37 has lost all its officy and 

force bcau:e of the apoli ant's subs(:.-- guent )rornotion 

n other words, now adverse recard; would net be relevant 

as it was ceemer. to nave been washed away once having 

eromoted the anolicaut. it is imoortant to note also 

that thc:e is no olausjhle reason 	- 

indicated in reolv by the respondent No.1 anc the 

irnougned state action therefore acpears to be ex-facie 

arbitrary. Th rspcndent No.1 has net exela land its 

action c5 fair eric reasonable excect nuijancL.. on the 

lctter . the Gcvt. of Incia dated 26.8,1972 nncxure ')' 

but even in that letter ra 2.3 it is mentioned that 

the advc.rso remards bc communicated as early as oossible. 

It is too late in a c ,: for the reseonderit N0.1 t contend 

24 
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that thC communication of the adverse remarks as late 

as in 1978 is in consonance with this letter Armnexure-D 

nor could the resnondent No.1 justify tiu::t the words 

usec in Rule S "orCinarji1 within two months of the- - 

recejet of the confidential reuoits" would cover the 

period of such a long time as late as in 1978 orooer 

or just even if this rule is construed as directory. 

The word ordiariiy" has come in for judicial 

eatini  	asconic  	e 	es  (1) Kileh Chrindro 

vs. Jnin of India AIR 1961 0.C. 13'6 (2) In re 	utta 

?anqanayahula and Ore. IR 1956 A.P. 161. It is hold 

in these decisions that "ord man. ly" moans usurz liv, 

normally ano. not excetioria1ly nC contrasted with 

"extra or: leanly". In our ocinion, the ros cocicent No.1 

is alse unanic to justify action of colLTeunscutlon of 

an verse reases to the,  apolicant in 1978 as roir coo 

reasonable. It is new too welt settiec teat every state 

action in orcer to survive, oust riot be susceptible to 

the vice of arbitrariness which is the crux ti article 

14 of the Constitution anu :oa±c to the neletf law, 

the system which governs us . 	itraninoss is a very 

ncgction ± the rule or law. Th: resuondent Co.' has not 

filed any reel. Co.Tasid.-orilng all aseects of the case, 

we are unable to hold rus conriento acti n of corrimunicu 

100 CL the aeverse rooarce 01 toe year 19t -c6 coo 

1966-67 to the applicant as late as in 19/8 us just, 

led or ironer. .s ebseied abcve,theso old arid stale 

entries in the seryice recerd of the applicant which has 

lost all its efficancy and force because of his 

suheouent promotion and woulc not be relevant and would 

e deemed to have been washed away once the aeplicant is 

promoted. Secondly because of undue delay the action 

of the resoondenit No.1 becomes arbitrani and the action 

of the rosuonoent No.1 should be held, as unsustainable 
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Having regard to all these facts we hold that the 

action on th:, earL of the rosoendent No.1 of communi-

cation of adverse remarks incorceraSod in his confide- 

ntial reeorbs :nnexure 	and B vide letter 18.7.1978 

is unjust, nut fair, unsustainable, arbitrary and tee 

sac auverse remarks become null anu voic uric hence tee 

same reeuire to o exungea. 	oreovar the action of the 

reseondent No.1 in communicetinu the adverse remarks 

in 1979 is not in consonance tith 9ule 8 but is contrar 

and in violation ofsaid rule 8 of jUl India Se.,ices 

(Confidential 2olls) Ilulos 1970 anc.., therefore, also 

the adverse rsmdrei at nuexure & B recjuire to he 

exeunge 6. 

18. 	The other saints raised by thcc aeplicant 

before us are that the lett..r nncxJre 4 dated 28.5.1986 

by the rsspcsnoent No. 1 to the applicant turnies down 

the 	 -v the a: licant by 

was of reorerrantatjon dote61986/1.5.1986 Annexurc - 

3 aas nc t legal and just. He submitted that on receist 

of the. 	verse remarks from She resoendent No.1 by 

lctter atud 13. 1.1978, h J ubmitteci a .rsoresentatton 

on 18.10.1978 bob the reseiident No.1 videletter dated 

18.1. 1979 informed him that the grounds givers in the 

rceresecltation were nt adeI:Fcate for deletjncr the acvcr 

remarks and hence he hod sent additional greunds by ;av 

representation vide Annexure r-3 uiioh were not 

considered isv resoondent Nc.1. The resoondent 

on •L:hc th r hand, has contended thaS the reoresccntatj err 

of the as licant caSed 18.1. (1.1978 were duly co. sidered 

by the reseoncent ib.1 and the irx-Chi f 3ecretary has 

recorded h O Views a leo which are reproduced in reara 12 

of She ruoly . 1: resuonuent No. 1 • The rosoondent No • I 

contended that She dcc i ion as also conveyed to the 

app1icnt on 18.1.1979 aa thereafter no further letter 
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had bean addressed to the apolicant seeking any clari-

fication or reasons from the applicant anci'. therefore, 

there was nc question of reocening the matter. The 

applicant sueitted that ha had Pemanded a cocy of the 

letter dated 18.1.1979 from the resmondent No.1 but it 

was not given to hitn while the respondent No. I in the 

rooly has contended that the applicant by his letter 

dated 22.7.36 had only asked for the letter of the Govt. 

allegcclly asking for justification for oxpunction of the 

remarks figuring in the confidential reoorts for the year 

1965-66 and 196:-67 vide his letter date6 .2.1986 anc 

21.4.1986 only, It is contmcied  that when the Govt. cave 

C C reole V lao letter atd 2P.5.1.996, tie a olicont did 

not decaud cony of the letter allegedly askinci for his 

detaileci justification nor did he demand a copy of lettex 

dated. 18.1.1979. The rssuoncient N:.1 has contended that 

it was in the aeplicant's letter coted 18.1.1979 an the 

say cii the aoliccnt in his letter ciciocci 22. 7.1986 thaL 

he had deaunded a co,  my of the letter dated 18.1.1979 eas 

not correct. The aeclicant has also raised another coint 

that his memorial to the President of India under Rule 2E 

of Al]. India 3erices (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1969 

dated 23, 18 • 1986 prduccd atAnnexura A/S was also wrongly 

not foarded to the rosoonc ant No.2 by rusponclent No.1 

on the ground that the memorial was barred by limitatioi. 

The acouicant submitted that the said memorial was not 

barred by limitation because the 6tate Govt. 'a decision 

turciing dom the representation was conveyed tc him onb-

on 23. 10. 1986 and, therefore, the manorial was within tO 

time • The asplicant had also eraferred aepeal under 

ciu le 16 ci All Li(f in i3orvices (Disc iline and Apreal) 

..27.. 
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Rules, 1969 against treatlng the memorial dated 

23.10.1936 as time barred vide Annexure-6 dated 

7.2.1987 to the Chief Secretary, Govt. at Gujarat 

cod also the resoondent-Goveror-aent of India on 12.5.87 

vide nnexure a/7. The rosocid eat N0.1 in its reply 

contenaco teat as per Ie (uoca1ine aria. ppaal) RUbS 

1969 a memorial can be subrc4ttod against any order of 

the Govt. within three years but since the represent-

ation of the anelicant was rejected by tho State Govt. 

:0 18.1.1979, his mernorialfated 23.10.1986 was time 

barred and There were no valid reasons for condoning 

delay after 8 years aria thseefors., his mE--norial was 

rejected anc the apelcaot was intormea vide Govt. 

latter dated 	19.1.1987 that the memorial submitted b 

him was t imo barred and thereto re, the memorial was 

not forwarded to the Govt. of India for cons icerat ion 

of tb.: Gresdent of India. It is contended that the 

Govt. wrote a letter dated 21.4.1987 to State Govt. in 

which it was reuested that the comments of the State 

Govt. on the points raised by the aeplicant in his 

aqoeal submitted on 7 • 2. 1 97 may he forwarded to Govt. 

of India ueotly. The Govt. of India was informed by 

the State Govt. vide letter ated 12.5.1987 that the 

memorial submitted by the aeplicant was time barred 

and, therefore, it was act forwarded to the Govt. of 

Inca and the aw1icant was also accorctngIy informed 

vide letter dated 19.1.1987. 

1? • 	The applicant again being aggrieved by the 

decision regarding the memorial submitted an aaoeal 

to the President of India vide his letter dated 7.2.190 

under Rule 16 f the All India derjices (Diccioljne 

and Apea1) Rules, 1969. 	The rasoondent No.1 had 

considered this aooeal and decided that Rule 16 of the 

:;23 :; 
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A13 D & ) Rules, 1969 was not ae1icah1e in the 

aeplicant Is case and the apeal was rej acted. The 

resoondent No.1 has contondec that in the matter of aepeal 

under Rule 16 ci 	( & A) RU1E:s,  1969 against treating 

t -e memorial dated 23.1C.1)86 time barred and net senoing 

it to the Govt. of India for consideration of the drosident 

f Incia, the Govt. of India under their communication dated 

21.4.1987 addressed to the 3tate Govt. referred therein to 

the applicant's letter dated 7.2. 1987 acecressed to csoond-

out No.1 and a cdpy Of which had beer sent to the Govt. of 
CL 

Ind called for the comments of the Gtate Govt. on the 

points raised by the aeplicant in his a: eeal and to fitiish 

the same to the Govt. of India for taking the decision 

4. 	 thereon. The reseondent No.1 under its communication 

dated 12.5.1987 gave its comments to the Govt. of. India 

and ultimately the respondent No.2 under it communication 

dated 28.8 • 1987 informed the rae sondent No. 1 that the 

memorial dated 23.10..986 submitted by arolicant against 

the adverse remarks recorded in his C.Re. for 1965-65 and 

1966-57 was considered and Govt. of India decided to reject 

the same vida &nueiure-. The resorident No.2 further 

directed the resoondent N0.1 to inform the decision to the 

auplicarit and the reseondent No.1 vide letter dated 14.9.87 

Annexure-9 informed the aulicant about the decision on the-

memorial 

he

memorial submitted by the applicant to the President of 

India. 

20. 	 The ap1icant has submitted trCt the action 

on the part of the resoonãents in turning down his rerese-

ntation and his memorial was illegal and bad in law 

because there was not a single incident on his sorb which 

resulted in the adverse remarks nor there was a single 

suggestion made to him by superiors which was not carried 

when be was District Devel opment Officer during the period. I 
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He submitte6. that the Deve1osrent Cor.rie loners for the 

years 1965-66 and 1966-67 were 3hrj H.iK.L.Caeoor and 

fhri H.iI.Llsdj, rescectively and the ChieL. ecrotary 

dering beth these years was Ghri V. L.Gic'anj. He  

submitted that he has ifvni:ianed in details in his 

rcoresentatjons that the objectives set before the 

L istrict Psechyats realisec in adequate measure and he had 

received encourceeme nt all alone from the Development 

Commissioner and all the 5ecrctaries and liiristers to the 

state Govt. 	He submitted that the acverse remarks were 

untrue, contracv tc actual conduct and oerformance and 

nc reasonable: pers.n would have ever attrihu-bed to these 

remarks to him. He submitted that the then Director f 

Heclical ,3ervices urojudiced the then decrotary, Eanchayat 

ad Health De;arbr[jent that the District Panchavat was not 

heioihl but that allegation was wrong. He submitted that 

the incorrect impression conveyed by the Director of 

:ledical and Health ervjces seem 	e w s to haveighed with the 

ec rotary, fe uchavats and Health Deeartmc.nt. He submitted 

that the cart of the adverse remarhs in his C.s. of 

1965-dc 	he reajoires to work in a team spirit and trust 

his of ficers far non-nal adminietrsl:jve matters" were 

recorded by Chri J.:;.511ah while C.. remarks recorded. in 

19Sa-67 were ssyohri J. .aan also. Ho submttee teat tee 

C.R. remarks are contrary to the executive iristrr tions. 

lie submitted that in 1966-67 Largest number of eorks were 

conininted by him. He ha a referred to various erLvjs ic ns 

of Guarat an,chava-b Act 1961k  Fu1e 3 f All India dervic-

es (Conduct) Hubs, 1968 and submit - ed tnat the aeeltcant 

was doinc nothino contrary to the in, ;tructjons or c :ntrary 

4 o his euies n.,r his sucerjer has telj the cool icant 
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about it. 	Such an occasjcn had never arisen and 

therefore, these anverse rerrarhs have no basis. 

The ap1icant in his petition has soelt out his 

various achievements through out his service but it 

would not be necessary tocaoitulatc them. In this 

Context. we may observe that what is relevant is the 

assessment €t recorded in the A.C.Rs. and not 

what an otficer considers to be his achievement. 

21. 	In view of our indin.4 on th first main 

woint that tha adverse remarks incoroorated in 

aoolica-nt's C.Ri. for the o•riods 1965-66 and 1966-67 

communicated to the applicant after 11 years should. 

he held as unsustainable arbitrary, null and void, 

unjust etc. the mu nod letter nnexure-9 dated 

14.9.1987 and Annexure 	i.e. daited 28.8.1987 shall 

have to be uashed and set aside. The decision of 

therespondent No.1 rejecting the represent ations s 

of the applicant will merge with the final decision 

of the respondent No.2 by which the memorial macic 

by the aeolicant to the Govt. of India was rejected 

by resoondent No. 2 and therefore, the said orders 

shall have to be guashed. In view of this finding, 

it is not necessary for us to decide the rest of the 

points raised by the applicant that the C.R. remarks 

were contrary to executive instructions or the same 

were made due to the prejudice against him by the 

then Secretary, Panchaya ts and Health Deøarbment 

Mr.J.G.S.ah or that he was not given personal hearin 

by the respondents after he made representations 

and memorial or that the remarks were untrue, contr-

ary, to actual conduct and performance, etc. The 

aoplicant has also submitted that the ressondents 

could have considered the case of the applicant 

under All India Services (COndions of Sezvj_ 
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;zc .sio.uaz-lr Matters) Rules, 1960. 

22. 	Having regard to the facts and circumstances 

of the case, we direct the rrsoondnt to expunge the 

advrse' remarks.; contained in the soelicant 's C.Rs • for 

tne years 196-66 and 1966-67 on the ground that the Same 

have been communicated by respondent No.1 after 11 years 

and therefore, they should be held unsustainable, arbit-

rarv, null ana voic1 unjust ann also because the aeplicont 

has been promoted also after the eried of relevant 

remarks aiw therefore the said remarks have lost all its 

efficacy and force and same should deem to have been 

washed away. The aeslicant has by way of amendment in 

his aeelicatjcn prayed that after exfunginj the remark: 

the relief should also be grc.iited that there was suhst-

ant Ia 1 improvement in oerformnance during last two years 

and it was one' of the best, if net the best aerformance 

amongst all the cistricts in the 5tate. In our orinicn, 

this :arb of the relief cannet be granted to the apolicant 

becasse it is nt for us to juoge or decide the aeplicant 

parfo 	 t  e best amongst all the d stricts  

in the' dtate as urged by him nor such relief about his 

performance can be Cj1Vfl. 

23. 	The result is that :he decision of the Govt. 

of incia turning down asplicant s memorial is set aside' 

and tiee' respondents are directed to delete the adverse 

rimar:cs 	tee appicaut for tne' years 1965-66 and 

1966-67 as conveyed to him vide letter Anriexure A & B 

date.d 18.7.1978. rrhe are'ljcatjon is allowee to the 

above extent. Having regard to the facts of the caSe, 

we sasS no orLer as to costs. 

(R.C.Ehatt) 	 (..- .Habeeb l5onartisned) 
Meniber (j) 	 Member ) 


